




Resolution  
For Remodeling of Opportunity Center 

For Use by the Lexington Public Schools 
Early Learning Academy 

 
 WHEREAS, The City of Lexington, hereinafter called City, and the Lexington 
Public Schools, hereinafter called District, feel it is for the mutual benefit of both entities 
for the District to rent the space in the Opportunity Center for educational purposes and 
the parties agree that this Resolution will constitute a rental agreement for the sum herein 
specified, in perpetuity, unless terminated by the mutual agreement of both parties; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The City has agreed to remodel the Opportunity Center according to 
specifications that have been prepared by the City and approved by the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The District has agreed to pay a one time rental fee, in installments, 
during the construction period to City in consideration for the City's agreement that it will 
remodel the Opportunity Center according to the specifications prepared by the City and 
approved by the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The City and District will enter into a separate rental agreement 
regarding the operation and maintenance of the Opportunity Center wherein the expenses 
for the use of the building will be prorated, which proration will be determined by the 
exclusive use of the space by the District and the percentage use of space shared with 
other tenants. 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The City agrees to remodel the Opportunity Center pursuant to the 
specifications prepared by the City and the District agrees to pay a one 
time rental fee in the amount of $821,000.00 to the City. 

2. The $821,000.00 rental will be paid on an installment basis agreed to by 
the parties during the construction period. The City agrees to contract for 
the remodeling of the Opportunity Center with Paulsen Inc. for the sum of 
$821,000.00 which will a base remodeling of $802,000.00, plus 
$19,600.00.00 for the alternates providing for the remodeling of the men’s 
restroom and the women’s restroom. 

3. Any change orders in the remodeling will be agreed to by representatives 
of the City and the District. 

4. Any additional costs or expenses over and above the $821,000.00 shall be 
by written agreement of the City’s representative and the District’s 
representative. 

 
It is so moved by Kent Gydesen and seconded by Marion McGee on this 14th day of 
September, 2009. 
 
     Yes  No  Absent 



Marion McGee   X 
Kent Gydesen    X 
Rod Reynolds    X 
Cindy Benjamin   X 
Ann Luther    X 
Fran Acosta-Carlson   X 
 
The undersigned herewith certified, as secretary of the Board of Education of Dawson 
County School District 001, the above resolution was duly adopted by a majority of said 
board. 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Kent Gydesen, Board Secretary 
 
 


	Resolution on Opportunity Center.pdf
	Opp Center bid correspondence.pdf

